



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9887/2024**

SHIWANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankit Negi and Mr. Naveen
Gaur, Advs.

versus

**DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
AND ANR**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu and Mr. Aman
Kumar, Advs. for DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

22.08.2025

1. Mr. Ankit Negi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioner submits that formal notice has not yet been issued in the present matter.
2. The petition has been filed seeking following reliefs:
 - “a) To pass a writ of Certiorari or any other appropriate writ, order, or direction to set aside Circular No. F/1/0152/2023/Cord/-O/o Commr (H) dated 10.01.2024 to the extent of Flat No. F-1008, Golf View, Sector 19B, Dwarka and declaring that placing Flat No. F-1008 in the list dated 10.01.2024 was illegal and arbitrary.
 - b) Issue a writ of mandamus or any appropriate writ, order of direction declaring that Petitioner was H1 bidder of the Flat No. F-1008, Golf View, Sector 19B, Dwarka on 06.01.2024.
 - c) Issue a writ of mandamus or any appropriate writ, order of direction directing respondents to refund Rs nine lakh to the petitioner along with 18% interest.”



3. Issue notice.
4. Mr. Tushar Sannu, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.1/DDA accepts notice.
5. On petitioner taking steps, issue notice to respondent no.2 by all permissible modes.
6. Let counter-affidavit(s) be filed within a period of four weeks from the date of service.
7. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
8. Re-notify on 19.01.2026.

AUGUST 22, 2025

aj

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J