



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9887/2024**
SHIWANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ankit Negi (Appearance not given)

Versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, Mr. Parvin Bansal,
Advs. for DDA.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

03.02.2026

%

CM APPL. 4886/2026

1. This is an application on behalf of the respondent No. 1 filed under Section 151 of CPC, 1908, seeking condonation of delay in filing short affidavit.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned.
3. Let the reply be placed on record.
4. Accordingly, the application is allowed and disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

W.P.(C) 9887/2024

5. It is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the respondent No. 2 is unserved.
6. Mr. Negi, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks and is granted 1 week to take steps to serve notice to the respondent No. 2.
7. Let fresh notice be issued to respondent No. 2 through all modes,



including electronic, on the petitioner taking steps, within one week from today, returnable on 27.04.2026, i.e. the date already fixed.

JASMEET SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026/sp